

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.582 OF 2010

RAMESH Appellant(s)  
Versus

STATE OF HARYANA Respondent(s)

O R D E R

1. This appeal by special leave is directed against the judgment and order dated 18.08.2008 passed by the Punjab and Haryana High Court at Chandigarh in Criminal Appeal No. 46-DB of 2001, whereby the High Court dismissed the appeal of the appellant herein.
2. We have heard Mr. Yashpal Ranghi, learned counsel appearing for the appellant at length.
3. We have been taken through the judgments of the Trial Court as well as the High Court delivered in this matter.
4. We have also taken note of the evidence of the witnesses in this matter. According to us, the High Court, after analyzing the evidence, has correctly assessed the same and has come to the right conclusion in dismissing the appeal of the appellant.
5. Accordingly, we do not find any reason to interfere with the impugned judgment and order dated 18.08.2008 passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh.
6. In view of the above, we find no merit in this appeal.
7. Accordingly, the criminal appeal is dismissed.
8. The appellant, who is on bail vide order dated 22.3.2010 passed by this Court, be taken into custody forthwith for undergoing the remaining sentence. His bail bonds are cancelled.

.....J.

[PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE]

.....J.

[AMITAVA ROY]

New Delhi,  
July 28, 2016

3

ITEM NO.102	COURT NO.9	SECTION IIB
S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A		
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S		
Criminal Appeal No(s).	582/2010	
RAMESH		Appellant(s)
	VERSUS	
STATE OF HARYANA		Respondent(s)

(with office report)  
Date : 28/07/2016 This appeal was called on for hearing today.  
CORAM :

HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE PINAKI CHANDRA GHOSE  
HON&#39;BLE MR. JUSTICE AMITAVA ROY

For Appellant(s)  
Mr. Yashpal Ranghi, Adv.  
Mr. Satish Kumar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
Ms. Monika Gosain, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, Adv. (Not present)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

This appeal is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

The appellant, who is on bail vide order dated 22.3.2010 passed by this Court, be taken into custody forthwith for undergoing the remaining sentence. His bail bonds are cancelled.

[SNEH LATA SHARMA]  
COURT MASTER

[ SUKHBIR PAUL KAUR]  
A.R.-CUM-P.S.

(Signed order is placed on the file)